Agenda Summary Report (ASR)

Franklin County Board of Commissioners

DATE SUBMITTED: September 23, 2019 PREPARED BY: Kathleen Neuman, Associate Engineer PRESENTED BY: Craig Erdman, PE, County Engineer Meeting Date Requested: October 1, 2019 ITEM: (Select One) X Consent Agenda Brought Before the Board Time needed: SUBJECT: Resolution and execute the contract provisions and plans for County Road Project (CRP) 620 - Hailey Railroad/Highway Crossing to Construction Ahead dba Pavement Surface Control of Kennewick, Washington. FISCAL IMPACT: Franklin County has obligated \$81,500 of FHWA Highway – Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grant funds for the construction phase of this project. This phase is 100% funded with grant funds. **BACKGROUND:** September 10th, the Board of County Commissioners awarded the contract to Construction Ahead dba Pavement Surface Control (PSC) in the amount of \$52,760. PSC has submitted the appropriate insurance forms, performance bond, and payment bond for this contract. Public Works is prepared to execute the contract for the Hailey Railroad/Highway Crossing project. RECOMMENDATION: Approve attached resolution and execute the contract for the construction of CRP 620 - Hailey Railroad/Highway Crossing project. **COORDINATION:** This agenda item was prepared under the supervision of Craig Erdman, County Engineer, reviewed by Matt Mahoney, Public Works Director, Keith Johnson, County Administrator, and WSDOT Local Programs and Jennifer Johnson, Civil Prosecuting Attorney whom has concurred with our recommendation. ATTACHMENTS: (Documents you are submitting to the Board) 1. Resolution executing contract (3 originals) 2. Contract Provisions and Plans for CRP 620 – Hailey Railroad/Highway Crossing (3 originals) HANDLING / ROUTING: (Once document is fully executed it will be imported into Document Manager. Please list name(s) of parties that will need a pdf) Please return two (2) original resolution and two (2) signed contracts to Kathleen Neuman, Public Works

I certify the above information is accurate and complete.

Craig Erdman

Matt Mahoney, Public Works Director

FRANKLIN COUNTY RESOLUTION

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON

EXECUTING CONTRACT BETWEEN FRANKLIN COUNTY AND CONSTRUCTION AHEAD dba PAVEMENT SURFACE CONTROL FOR CRP 620 – HAILEY RAILROAD/HIGHWAY CROSSING

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.01.010 and RCW 36.32.120 the legislative authority of each county is authorized to enter into contracts on behalf of the County and have the care of County property and management of County funds and business; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Franklin County Commissioners constitutes the legislative authority of Franklin County and desires to enter into attached contract as being in the best interest of Franklin County,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the attached contract between Franklin County and Construction Ahead dba Pavement Surface Control of Kennewick, Washington for CRP 620 – Hailey Railroad/Highway Crossing is hereby approved by the Board.

APPROVED thisday of October, 2019.	
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON
	Chairman
	Chairman Pro Tem
	Member
Attest:	
Clerk of the Board	

CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS 1st day of October, 2019, between the COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, acting through the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, under and by virtue of Title 47 RCW as amended, and CONSTRUCTION AHEAD, INC dba PAVEMENT SURFACE CONTROL hereinafter called the Contractor.

WITNESSETH, this in consideration of the terms and conditions contained herein and attached and made a part of this agreement, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

- The Contractor shall do all work and furnish all tools, materials, and equipment for <u>CRP 620 Hailey Railroad/Highway Crossing</u>, in accordance with and as described in the attached plans and specifications and the Standard Specifications of the Washington State Department of Transportation, which are by this reference incorporated herein and made part hereof, and shall perform any changes in the work in accord with Contract Documents.
 - The Contractor shall provide and bear the expense of all equipment, work, and labor of any sort whatsoever that may be required for the transfer of materials and for constructing and completing the work provided for in these Contract Documents, except those items mentioned therein to be furnished by the County of Franklin.
- II. The County of Franklin hereby promises and agrees with the Contractor to employ and does employ the Contractor to provide the materials and to do and cause to be done the above-described work, and to complete and finish the same in accord with the attached plans, specifications, and terms and conditions herein contained; and, hereby contracts to pay for the same according to the attached specifications and the schedule of unit or itemized prices at the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions provided for in this contract.
- III. The Contractor for himself/herself, and for his/her heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns does hereby agree to the full performance of all the covenants required of the Contractor in the contract.
- IV. It is further provided that no liability shall attach the County by reason of entering into this contract, except as expressly provided herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor has executed this instrument in the day and year first below written; and the board of County Commissioners has caused this instrument to be executed by and in the name of said County of Franklin the day and year first above written.

	Date September 19, 2019 Contractor Contractor Contractor Contractor Contractor Contractor Contractor Contractor
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Franklin County, Washington
	Chairman
	Chairman Pro Tem
	Member
ATTEST:	
Clerk of the Board	_
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, Franklin Co	- ounty

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT BOND to Franklin County, WA

to Flankiiii	County, WA
Bond No	678202175 Construction Ahead, Inc.
Franklin County, Washington, (County) has awarded contract for the construction of the project designated in Franklin County, Washington (Contract), and said to furnish a payment bond in accord with Title 39.0 applicable) 60.28 RCW.	todba Pavement Surface Control (Principal) a d as CRP 620 / Hailey Railroad/Highway Crossing, Principal is required under the terms of that Contract
as surety and named in the current list of "Surety Co in the Federal Register by the Audit Staff Bureau of Ad held and firmly bound to Fifty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty a	nd licensed to do business in the State of Washington impanies Acceptable in Federal Bonds" as published counts, U.S. Treasury Dept., are jointly and severally the County, in the sum of
This statutory payment bond shall become null and administrators, successors, or assigns shall pay all p and 39.12 including all workers, laborers, mechani persons who shall supply such contractor or subcontrof such work, and all taxes incurred on said Contract the Principal under Title 82 RCW; and if such payme remain in full force and effect.	ersons in accordance with RCW Titles 60.28, 39.08, ics, subcontractors, and material suppliers, and all ractor with provisions and supplies for the carrying on under Title 50 and 51 RCW and all taxes imposed on
The Surety for value received agrees that no change of the Contract, the specifications accompanying the Contract shall in any way affect its obligation on this bany change, extension of time, alteration or addition. The Surety agrees that modifications and changes to the total amount to be paid the Principal shall autombond and notice to Surety is not required for such incident.	Contract, or to the work to be performed under the bond, except as provided herein, and waives notice of to the terms of the Contract or the work performed, the terms and conditions of the Contract that increase natically increase the obligation of the Surety on this
This bond may be executed in two (2) original cou authorized officers. This bond will only be accepted power of attorney for the officer executing on behalf or	if it is accompanied by a fully executed and original
PRINCIPAL Construction Ahead, Inc. dba Payement Surface Control SU	JRETY The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company September 16, 2019
A /	rety/Signature Date
	rsten K. Jordan nted Name
1	nied Name
Wescdent At	ttorney-In-Fact
Name, address, and telephone of local office/agent of Surel	
Conover Insurance Services, LLC 1804 W. Lewis St. Pasco, WA 99301 509-545-3800	y Company is.



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8201798-974308

alidity of the

To confirm 1-610-832-

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Jodi
Clayton, Kimberley A, Fall, Jacqueline F. Hernandez, Charles E. Hudon, Kirsten K, Jordan, Kristina Schrader
all of the city of Pasco state of WA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this8thday ofAugust,2019
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY Ss
On this 8th day of August , 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries By: Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
his Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutua Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

PUBLIC WORKS PERFORMANCE BOND to Franklin County, WA

Bond No. 67S202175

Franklin County, Washington, (County) has award contract for the construction of the project designs	Construction Ahead, Inc. ded to <u>dba Pavement Surface Control</u> , (Principal), a ated as CRP 620 / Hailey Railroad/Highway Crossing, aid Principal is required to furnish a bond for performance
the laws of the State of New Hampshire as surety and named in the current list of "Surety in the Federal Register by the Audit Staff Bureau of held and firmly bound to the Fifty Two Thousand Seven Hundred S Dollars (\$ 52,760.00	
administrators, successors, or assigns shall we under the Contract and fulfill all the terms and conchanges to said Contract that may hereafter be made to the contract that may be a said that may be a said to the contract that	Il and void, if and when the Principal, its heirs, executors, Il and faithfully perform all of the Principal's obligations ditions of all duly authorized modifications, additions, and ade, at the time and in the manner therein specified; and filled, this bond shall remain in full force and effect.
of the Contract, the specifications accompanying Contract shall in any way affect its obligation on the time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Comodifications and changes to the terms and condi-	nge, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms the Contract, or to the work to be performed under the his bond, and waives notice of any change, extension of ontract or the work performed. The Surety agrees that tions of the Contract that increase the total amount to be obligation of the Surety on this bond and notice to Surety
•	counterparts, and shall be signed by the parties' duly ted if it is accompanied by a fully executed and original alf of the surety.
PRINCIPAL Construction Ahead, Inc. dba Pavement Surface Control ### ### ############################	SURETY The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company September 16, 2019
Drothy Masure Date	Surety Signature Date Kirsten K. Jordan
Printed Name President	Printed Name
Title	Attorney-In-Fact Title
Name, address, and telephone of local office/agen Conover Insurance Services, LLC 1804 W. Lewis St. Pasco, WA 99301 509-545-3800	nt of Surety Company is:

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to blnd the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8201798-974308

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, the Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organize under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Jodi						
	A. Fall; Jacqueline F. H					
all of the city of execute, seal, acknowled of these presents and persons.	Pasco edge and deliver, for and of shall be as binding upon	state of on its behalf as su the Companies a	WA rety and as its act a s if they have been	nd deed, any and all un	f there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to mak dertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuanc sident and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own prop	ce
IN WITNESS WHEREO			ribed by an authoriz	ed officer or official of t	ne Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed	þ¢
			(III)	INST	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	

1912 0





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

By: dfaved / lang

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

guarantees

loan, letter of cr residual value

Not valid for mortgage, note, le currency rate, interest rate or a

On this 8th day of August , 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Juresa Pastella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day